Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of ($7,000°°) dollars as the total civil
penalty to be sought by the Commissioner for those, and only those, violations specified in
paragraph A.2. of this consent order. The penalty shall be paid in twelve separate payments
as follows:
First payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty seven dollars ($587°-°) and

shall be paid on or before ninety (90) days after issuance of this consent order.
Second payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583o-o)

and shall be paid on or before one hundred eighty (180) days after issuance of this consent
order.
Third payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583°°) and

shall be paid on or before two hundred seventy (270) days after issuance of this consent
order.
Fourth payment shall be in the m~nount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583°°)

and shall be paid on or before three hundred sixty (360) days after issuance of this consent
order.
Fifth payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583°°) and

shall be paid on or before four hundred fifty (450) days after issuance of this consent
order.
Sixth payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583°°) and

shall be paid on or before five hundred forty (540) days after issuance of this consent
order.

Seventh payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($58300)
and shall be paid on or before six hundred thirty (630) days after issuance of this consent
order.
Eight payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($58300) and

shall be paid on or before seven hundred twenty (720) days after issuance of this consent
order.
Ninth payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583°°) and

shall be paid on or before eight hundred ten (810) days after issuance of this consent order.
Tenth payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($583°-°) and

shall be paid on or before nine hnndred (900) days after issuance of this consent order.
Eleventh payment shall be in the amount of five hundred eighty three dollars ($5830-0)

and shall be paid on or before nine hnndred ninety (990) days after issuance of this
consent order.
Twelfth payment shall be in the amount of five hnndred eighty three dollars ($58300)

mad shall be paid on or before one thousand eighty (1080) days after issuance of this
consent order.

9. Payment of civil penalty. Payment of penalties under this consent order shall be mailed or
personally delivered to the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Financial
and Support Services, Accounts Receivable Office, 79 Elm Street, Hartford, CT 06106-